Clty of League Clty, TX 300 West Walker

League City TX 77573
Text File
File Number: 18-0725
Agenda Date: 12/11/2018 Version: 1 Status: Consent Agenda
In Control: City Council File Type: Agenda Item

Agenda Number: 9F.

Title

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing a construction contract with RJ Construction
Company, Inc., for the Westover Park Lift Station and Force Main Improvements Project (CIP #:
WWI1801B), in an amount of $1,440,875.00, and establish a budget of $187,313.75 for Work Change
Directives and Construction Material Testing Services (Director of Budget & Project Management)

..Background:

Approval of this resolution will authorize the construction contract to RJ Construction Company, Inc. of
the Westover Park Lift Station and Force Main Improvements Project in the amount of $1,440,875 and
establish a budget of $187,313.75 for Work Change Directives and Construction Material Testing Services

The 2019 Capital Improvement Plan programmed construction of the Westover Park Lift Station and
Force Main Improvements in fiscal year 2020. In order to provide service to the Westwood Subdivision
and Florence Campbell Elementary School, the construction of this project was moved to 2019. The
purpose of this project is to divert the existing Countryside Lift Station force main wastewater flow to the
Westover Park Lift Station and upgrade the existing Westover Park Lift Station with new pumps and
electrical equipment, and a new 14” force main from the Westover Park Lift Station to the existing force
main on Maple Leaf Drive. Upgrades associated with the Westwood Development will be reimbursed to
the City by a Development Agreement in the amount of $170,924.80.

Two sealed bids for the project were received on November 15, 2018. RJ Construction Company, Inc.
submitted the lowest total bid in the amount of $1,440,875.00. Attached is the recommendation of award
along with the bid tabulation, prepared by Binkley & Barfield, Inc., City’s Design Consultant.

Staff requests the approval of the award of the construction contract and the authorization of funds, as
follows:

1. Construction contract with RJ Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $1,440,875.00.

2. Construction work change directive budget in the amount of $144,087.50 (10% of construction
amount) that will allow staff to approve minor field changes to expedite decisions and avoid
possible construction delays and/or damage claims by the contractor.

3. Construction material testing services budget in the amount of $43,226.25 (3% of construction
amount). The concrete materials used in this project, require testing in accordance with the
contract documents, whereas the City is responsible to employ and pay for services of an
independent testing laboratory.

This project is anticipated to take 270 calendar days from the notice to proceed.

City of League City, TX Page 1 Printed on 12/5/2018



File Number: 18-0725

Attachment:

1)
2)

Data Sheet
Proposed Resolution

3)  Exhibit A - Construction Contract
4)  Letter of Recommendation
5) Aerial Map

CONTRACT ORIGINATION:

Approved by the City Attorney's office

FUNDING

(X) Funding in the amount of $1,628,189 is available from 2016 CO fund 1340 with expenses charged to
project expense string WW1801B - CONSTRUCT-CONSTRUCT-2016CORS (13407500-56100).
Upgrades associated with the Westwood Development will be reimbursed to the City by a Development
Agreement in the amount of $170,924.80.

STRATEGIC PLANNING
{X} NOT APPLICABLE

“%M o 2078-19/

APPROVED

DEC 11 2018
CITY COUNCIL

City of League City, TX

Page 2

Printed on 12/5/2018



